NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 2002, No. 41*	
By-laws under the Local Government Ac	ct
The Katherine Town Council, in pursuance of the powers con Local Government Act and in accordance with section 184(3 at a meeting held on 26 August 2002, made the following purposes of section 63(2)(a) of the Interpretation Act, authorizating clerk, to sign it.	b) and (4) of the Act by-law and, for the
Dated 2 September 2002.	
	KIM CORRIE Acting Clerk
The common seal of the Katherine Town Council is affixed resolution of the council authorising the seal to be 2 September 2002.	-
	J. FORSCUTT Mayor
	KIM CORRIE Acting Clerk

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 30 October 2002.

Katherine Town Council By-laws

AMENDMENTS OF KATHERINE TOWN COUNCIL BY-LAWS

Signs, hoardings and advertising

By-law 86 of the Katherine Town Council By-laws is amended -

- (a) by omitting clause (1) and substituting the following:
 - "(1) In this by-law-
 - 'signs code' means the document of that name approved by resolution of the council on 29 September 1997 (as since amended) that prohibits, regulates or exempts matters relating to or incidental to the placing, size, shape, content and colour of signs, hoardings and advertising
 - (a) in or on a public place; or
 - (b) on premises adjoining or in view of a public place.";
- (b) by omitting from clause (3) "in accordance" and substituting "in compliance";
- (c) by inserting after clause (3) the following:
- "(3A) If a sign, hoarding or advertisement that is not in compliance with the signs code or with a permit granted under the signs code is in or on a public place, the person responsible for authorising the erection or placement of the sign, hoarding or advertisement commits an offence.";
- (d) by inserting in clause (4) "or (3A)" after "clause (3)";
- (e) by inserting in clause (6) "or is otherwise unsafe or not in compliance with the signs code," after "in good repair or rigid,";
- (f) by inserting in clause (6)(b) "or placement" after "authorising the erection"; and
- (g) by inserting after clause (6) the following:
- "(6A) If a person to whom a notice under clause (6) is given fails to comply with the notice within the time specified in the notice, an authorised person may remove and impound the sign, hoarding or advertisement.".